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GENEDRIVE PLC 

First commercial sales in new focus area: bio-threats 
genedrive plc (GDR) is a commercial-stage company focused on point-of-care (PoC) 
molecular diagnostics. Its Genedrive® molecular diagnostic platform is at the forefront of 
this technology, offering a rapid, low-cost, simple-to-use device with high sensitivity and 
specificity in the diagnosis of infectious diseases. Rapid analysis of patient samples greatly 
aids clinical and public health decision-making, particularly in remote areas of developing 
countries. Strategic progress in 2018 generated the first product sales in hepatitis C and 
in 1H’19 has delivered the first product sales in the Bio-threat market to the US 
Department of Defense (DoD).  

► Strategy:  Now that the Genedrive technology platform has received CE marking, 
management has completely re-focused the company onto the commercialisation 
pathway for gene-based diagnostics in Hepatitis C, tuberculosis, Bio-threats, and 
antibiotic-induced hearing loss (AIHL), divesting its Services unit in June 2018. 

► Interim results:  The mix of group sales in the period changed significantly vs. 
1H’18, with a considerably greater contribution from product sales in 1H’19. 
1H’19 was the first reporting period to include commercial product sales from the 
DoD, and it was the first full period without the Services business. 

► Sales:  Product sales (consisting of Genedrive unit, HCV assay, and DoD sales in 
1H’19) contributed £0.8m (£0.0m) to the £1.5m gross income in the six-month 
period. This included the first, unanticipated, commercial order from the DoD, of 
$0.9m/£0.7m. Combined, product sales were in line with forecasts. 

► Risks:  The platform technology has been de-risked through the receipt of CE 
marking for its assay for detection of HCV infection. The main risk is commercial, 
given that it often takes time for new technologies to be adopted. However, 
partnering with major global and local experts reduces this risk. 

► Investment summary:  Genedrive technology ticks all the boxes of an ‘ideal’ in vitro 
diagnostic that satisfies the need for powerful molecular diagnostics at the point of 
care/need. The hepatitis C market is a very large global opportunity, and the HCV-
ID test has excellent potential, even in developing countries. With strong partners 
being signed for different countries, such as the NHS in the UK, and evidence of 
early sales traction, GDR is at a very interesting inflection point. 

 
Financial summary and valuation 
Year-end Jun (£000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 
Group sales 5,063 5,785 1,938 2,529 4,055 7,014 
Underlying EBIT -5,259 -4,812 -5,276 -4,435 -2,979 -205 
Reported EBIT -5,426 -7,292 -7,375 -3,820 -3,010 -247 
Underlying PBT -5,828 -5,316 -5,794 -5,046 -3,867 -1,112 
Statutory PBT -6,497 -7,487 -7,788 -4,107 -3,897 -1,155 
Underlying EPS (p) -49.8 -23.1 -26.9 -14.8 -9.3 -1.5 
Statutory EPS (p) -56.2 -34.9 -31.9 -11.4 -9.4 -1.6 
DPS (p) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Net (debt)/cash -3,877 -70 -2,096 -3,765 -5,922 -5,741 
Capital increases 0 6,023 0 3,318 0 0 
P/E (x) -0.5 -1.0 -0.9 -1.6 -2.5 -15.5 
EV/sales (x) 2.1 1.8 5.4 4.2 2.6 1.5 

 

Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research 
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Market data 
EPIC/TKR GDR 
Price (p) 23.5 
12m High (p) 42.0 
12m Low (p) 18.0 
Shares (m) 34.0 
Mkt Cap (£m) 8.0 
EV (£m) 10.5 
Free Float* 52% 
Market AIM 

*As defined by AIM Rule 26 

Description 
Genedrive is a disruptive platform 
designed to bring the power of central 
laboratory molecular diagnostics to 
the point-of-care/near-patient setting, 
in a low-cost device offering fast and 
accurate results, initially for diagnosis 
of serious infectious diseases such as 
hepatitis. 
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Interim results 

Financial highlights 
► Group sales:  As announced by the company in its January trading statement, the 

total of product sales and grant income grew 15.6% in the six months to 
December 2019 to £1.49m (£1.29m). 1H’19 was the first period without the 
Services business, which was divested in June 2018. 

► Product sales:  1H’19 group sales, at £0.80m (£0.0m), were mostly composed of 
the first commercial order of $0.9m/£0.7m from the US DoD, which was 
announced in the January trading update and that we had not forecast. Slower 
than anticipated growth in product sales relating to HCV brought product sales 
for the period in line with forecasts.  

► HCV product sales:  In 1H’19, sales of Genedrive units and HCV-ID kits were 
broadly similar to the £0.13m level reported for the three months following launch 
late in fiscal 2018. However, whereas the contribution last year benefited from 
some early pipeline orders, those in 1H’19 were hampered by the unanticipated 
delays of about nine months in commercialisation processes. 

► EBIT: Operating losses improved 2.9% in the first half to -£2.0m (-£2.1m) through 
admin cost savings, partially related to disposal of the services business. R&D 
costs were 14% above the forecast level, reflecting good progress in grant-funded 
programmes, including the antibiotic-related hearing loss programme funded by 
the NIHR and continued investment in Genedrive. 

► Net cash/(debt):  GDR’s closing cash position was £5.8m, despite the £1.0m R&D 
tax credit being delayed to 2H’19, reflecting the debt and equity financing in 
November 2018 that raised a total of £5.6m (net). Retranslation of the GHIF 
bond benefited from forex, resulting in a lower-than-forecast net debt of -£2.5m. 

Actual vs. our forecasts 
Interim sales performance was as expected given the trading statement in January 
(which provided group sales and cash position results). The product mix was different 
to expectations because of the first commercial order from the DoD for $0.9m/£0.7m, 
but it was counterbalanced by slower-than-anticipated in-country launch processes. 

Grant income was lighter than anticipated, which, combined with R&D spend above 
forecasts, dropped through to generate an EBIT loss that was 9% greater than 
expected. 

1H’19 results – actual vs. forecasts 
Year-end Jun 1H'18 1H'19 Growth 1H'19 Delta 
000s actual actual % forecast Δ 
Product sales 0 798 N/A 837 -5% 
Grants income 1,287 690 -46.4% 663 4% 
Discontinued ops. 1,346 0 N/A 0 N/A 
Group sales 2,633 1,488 N/A 1500* -1% 
COGS -1,286 -150 -88.3% -300 -100% 
R&D -2,233 -2,496 11.8% -2150 14% 
SG&A -1,200 -868 -27.7% -900 -4% 
EBIT (underlying) -2,086 -2,026 -2.9% -1850 9% 
Pre-tax profit -2,158 -2,501 15.9% -2229 11% 
EPS (p) -8.8 -10.7 22.0% -8 21% 
Net cash/(debt) -726 -2,510 245.7% -2613 -4% 

*As reported in January trading statement, along with cash position 
Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research 
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Operational progress 
Following the transition in fiscal 2018 from a diagnostics service provider to a focused 
developer of molecular diagnostics with first commercial sales, GDR is in the 
commercialisation phase for its HCV and Bio-threats assays. It is also developing a 
menu of additional diagnostic assays that can be performed in PoC settings on its 
Genedrive device, which received CE marking in September 2017. GDR’s foremost 
aim is to deliver its three priority assays to the market in the medium term, which we 
estimate to be on a three-year time horizon. This would suggest not only an 
established commercial footprint, but also material revenues and delivery of 
shareholder value, by 2022. We provide full detail in our report ‘Accelerating into fiscal 
2019 with first sales’, published 10 December 20181, summarising the progress in the 
six months to December 2018 in this note. 

Key features 
HCV-ID kits 
For initial market entry, GDR is focusing on private laboratories. To this end, the 
company is engaging with distributors that specialise in relevant markets and have 
existing relationships with KOLS. It successfully signed exclusive distribution deals 
with Sysmex covering selected countries in Africa and SE Asia, and with Arkray for 
India, during 2018. Following the initial launch in South Africa by Sysmex, the first 
orders were received in 2H’18.  

GDR’s stated aim is to achieve registration/approval in 30 countries by the end of the 
current fiscal year, and it successfully achieved four of these in 1H’19, including two 
priority countries. Unfortunately, however, the registration and evaluation processes 
have been slower, by approximately nine months, than anticipated in 1H’19, which has 
negatively affected revenue growth in the period. Many territories are requiring in-
country studies to demonstrate accuracy and reliability in specific settings, an 
unexpected requirement for full registration. This follows separate delays to some in-
country registrations in 2018 that were caused by the disposal of the Services division, 
and which required a change in the name of GDR’s trading entity.  

The existing distribution agreements, registrations and dialogue with public health 
bodies for national registrations is encouraging, representing good progress towards 
accessing the multi-million-dollar HCV diagnosis market on a revised timeline. 

DoD commercialisation phase 
Following successful completion of the development phase of the Bio-threat 
programme with the DoD in FY’18 (a funded development programme allocated to 
‘grants’ in our model), the collaboration has advanced to a commercial phase. The first 
commercial order was placed and invoiced in 2Q’19 (allocated to product sales), which 
is excellent validation of the work undertaken and is encouraging for future orders. 
This order was unforeseen, and future orders could be lumpy. However, another order 
has been received post-period, in 2H1’9, and therefore GDR management is confident 
of future orders as the product is adopted by customers within the DoD. 

  

                                                                                                                                                                                              
1 https://www.hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/accelerating-into-fiscal-2019-with-first-

sales/ 

https://www.hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/accelerating-into-fiscal-2019-with-first-sales/
https://www.hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/accelerating-into-fiscal-2019-with-first-sales/
https://www.hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/accelerating-into-fiscal-2019-with-first-sales/
https://www.hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/accelerating-into-fiscal-2019-with-first-sales/
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Financials and investment case 

Changes to forecasts 
Expected news flow – updated 
Aforementioned delays to the registration process, including the unanticipated need 
for in-country studies, has delayed the commercialisation of HCV-ID. We have 
updated the table below, published in our FY’18 note, to reflect the operating 
performance in 1H’19. 

genedrive plc news flow 
Fiscal year Calendar year Progress/news 
2H’18 2018 First launch of HCV-ID kits – in South Africa 
1H’19 2018 First regulatory approvals – four approvals achieved* 
2H’19 2019 Eight additional approvals, incl. two priority countries* 
FY’19e Dec’18 – Jun’19 Target to reach regulatory approvals in 18 additional 

new countries 
FY’19e Dec’18 – Jun’19 Additional distributer agreements expected 
2H’19 – 1H’20e Jan’19 – Oct’19 WHO decision on HCV-ID prequalification 
2H’19 – 1H’20e Jan’19 – Oct’19 Top-line results from ‘intended setting’ studies 
FY’19e  HCV-ID launch in India 
FY’19/FY’20e 2019 First release and launch of Genedrive Connect app. 
2H’21e 2021 Data from REACH trial 

* Updated since the FY’18 results 
Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research 

Revised numbers 
We have reduced our sales forecasts for 2019 and 2020 to reflect the nine-month 
delay to commercialisation of the HCV-ID test. Private sales of the HCV-ID kit are not 
now expected until 1H’20, but solid growth of 27% in group sales is expected in FY’19.  

Grant income is reimbursed as GDR provides invoices against development 
programmes, and is thus difficult to accurately forecast; however, we expect that the 
bulk of the £2.25m from existing NIHR and Innovate UK grants will be received in 
FY’19. 

Changes to forecasts 
Year-end Jun 2019E 2020E 2021E 
£000 Old New Δ Old New Δ Old New Δ 
Product sales 1,617 1,015 -37% 4,063 3,119 -23% 7,005 6,948 -1% 
Grants 1,864 1,515 -19% 752 936 25% 57 67 17% 
Group Sales 3,481 2,529 -27% 4,814 4,055 -16% 7,062 7,014 -1% 
COGS -830 -400 -52% -2,640 -1,950 -26% -4,615 -2,455 -47% 
R&D -4,150 -4,800 16% -3,796 -3,300 -13% -3,416 -2,835 -17% 
SG&A -2,088 -1,764 -16% -1,204 -1,784 48% -1,942 -1,929 -1% 
Underlying 
EBIT  -3,587 -4,435 24% -2,825 -2,979 5% -2,912 -205 -93% 
Pre-tax profit -4,193 -5,046 20% -3,436 -3,867 13% -3,548 -1,112 -69% 
EPS (p) -11.9 -14.8 25% -7.3 -9.3 27% -7.8 -1.5 -80% 
Net cash/(debt) -3,941 -3,765 -4% -5,597 -5,922 6% -8,061 -5,741 -29% 

Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research 
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Profit & Loss 
► Genedrive sales:  The rate of growth in our sales forecasts is being driven by the 

DoD in the near term, and by Genedrive and infectious disease assay sales in the 
mid to long term. Our assumptions include a time lag of up to 12 months from 
launch of HCV-ID in new countries to sales impact. 

► Other programmes:  Because of the lack of visibility on the future of the DoD 
partnership, we have assumed that this revenue stream will continue at similar 
levels to FY’19. As the AIHL project is in its initial development phase, we have not 
included this revenue stream in forecasts. Sales forecasts, therefore, are 
conservative. 

► Gross margin:  With the increasing contribution of Genedrive sales in the near 
term, gross margins are expected to narrow. However, as Genedrive volumes 
increase beyond the initial forecast period, margins will pick up rapidly. 

► SG&A:  Expected to be stable around current levels in the medium term, as a large 
part of the marketing costs for tests will be borne by distribution partners. 

 

Profit & Loss account 
Year-end Jun (£000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 
Product sales 0 0 127 1,015 3,119 6,948 
Grants/Grant-funded 
services 1,906 2,619 1,811 1,515 936 67 
Discontinued ops. 3,157 3,166 0 0 0 0 
Sales 5,063 5,785 1,938 2,529 4,055 7,014 
COGS -3,285 -2,998 -55 -400 -1,950 -2,455 
Gross profit 1,778 2,787 1,883 2,129 2,105 4,559 
Gross margin 35.1% 48.2% 97.2% 84.2% 51.9% 65.0% 
SG&A -2,201 -2,513 -1,979 -1,764 -1,784 -1,929 
R&D -4,836 -5,086 -5,180 -4,800 -3,300 -2,835 
Licensing/Royalties 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EBITDA -6,433 -3,740 -4,197 -4,380 -2,924 -150 
Depreciation -240 -216 -182 -55 -55 -55 
Amortisation -934 -856 -897 0 0 0 
Underlying EBIT -5,259 -4,812 -5,276 -4,435 -2,979 -205 
Share-based costs -167 -101 12 -20 -31 -43 
Exceptional items 0 -2,379 -2,111 635 0 0 
Statutory EBIT -5,426 -7,292 -7,375 -3,820 -3,010 -247 
Net financials -1,071 -195 -413 -287 -887 -907 
Underlying pre-tax profit -5,828 -5,316 -5,794 -5,046 -3,867 -1,112 
Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Reported pre-tax profit -6,497 -7,487 -7,788 -4,107 -3,897 -1,155 
Tax liability/credit 582 1,051 758 1,008 693 595 
Tax rate 9% 14% 10% 25% 18% 52% 
Discontinued ops. 0 0 1,063 0 0 0 
Underlying net income -5,246 -4,265 -5,036 -4,038 -3,174 -516 
Statutory net income -5,915 -6,436 -5,967 -3,099 -3,204 -559 
       
Ordinary 1.5p shares:       
Period-end (m) 10.57 18.69 18.78 34.00 34.00 34.00 
Weighted average (m) 10.53 18.47 18.69 27.28 34.00 34.00 
Fully-diluted (m) 12.49 20.53 20.63 29.22 35.94 35.94 
       
Underlying basic EPS (p) -49.8 -23.1 -26.9 -14.8 -9.3 -1.5 
Statutory basic EPS (p) -56.2 -34.9 -31.9 -11.4 -9.4 -1.6 
Underlying fully-dil. EPS (p) -42.0 -20.8 -24.4 -13.8 -8.8 -1.4 
Statutory fully-dil. EPS (p) -47.4 -31.4 -28.9 -10.6 -8.9 -1.6 
DPS (p) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research 
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Balance sheet 
► Net cash:  The net cash/(debt) position at 31 December 2018 was -£2.5m, 

composed of cash of £5.8m, offset by long-term debt (convertible bond) of £8.4m. 
Working capital requirements and accrual of the finance costs result in forecast 
net debt of -£3.8m at the end of June 2019. 

► Tax credits:  Some of GDR’s R&D investment attracts tax credits from HMRC. In 
FY’18, R&D tax credits were £1.0m, which are due to be received in 2H’19. Going 
forward, the tax credit is expected to reduce due to a greater mix of non-qualifying 
costs. 

► Deferred consideration:  GDR will receive up to £750k from disposal of the 
Services Business, based on the R&D credits earned by the business in the three 
years post-disposal. A total of £0.34m is currently sitting on the balance sheet. 

► Convertible bond:  The collaborative funding agreement for a total of $8.0m 
initiated in July 2014 (terms revised in July 2016) with Global Health Investment 
Fund (GHIF) is treated as long-term debt. 

► Loan note:  £2.5m unsecured convertible loan issued by BGF as part of the 
November financing (see below) is also treated as long-term debt. 

► 1H’19 financing: In November, the company increased its funding through a 
combination of debt and equity, raising a total of £5.6m (net). The British Growth 
Fund (BGF) contributed to the total via a loan of £2.5m and by taking a £1.0m 
equity stake through the Placing. The Placing shares were admitted to AIM on 10 
December 2018. 

 

Balance sheet 
@31 Jun (£000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 
Shareholders' funds 3,753 3,441 -2,437 -1,818 -5,022 -5,581 
Cumulated goodwill 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total equity 3,753 3,441 -2,437 -1,818 -5,022 -5,581 
       
Share capital 158 280 282 510 510 510 
Reserves 3,595 3,161 -2,719 -2,328 -5,532 -6,091 
Provisions/liabilities 1,250 1,250 1,250 0 0 0 
 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Long-term loans 4,991 5,199 5,625 8,552 9,481 10,247 
Short-term debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 
less: Cash 1,114 5,129 3,529 4,788 3,559 4,506 
less: Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0 
less: Non-core invests. 0 0 512 340 340 340 
Invested capital 8,880 4,761 397 1,607 561 -181 
       
Fixed assets 713 568 165 210 280 381 
Intangible assets 6,273 3,038 0 0 0 0 
Inventories 202 444 171 373 448 485 
  Trade debtors 2,290 1,376 182 238 381 659 
  Other debtors 507 278 369 376 384 403 
  Tax credit/liability 757 1,213 980 1,008 693 595 
  Trade creditors -914 -816 -392 -400 -460 -529 
  Other creditors -948 -1,340 -1,078 -198 -1,165 -2,176 
Debtors less creditors 1,692 711 61 1,024 -168 -1,047 
Invested capital 8,880 4,761 397 1,607 561 -181 
       
Net cash/(debt) -3,877 -70 -2,096 -3,765 -5,922 -5,741 

Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research 

 

 

Total £6.0m raised in early 1H’19… 

 

…through a Placing and debt funding 
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Cashflow 
► Cash burn:  The current monthly cash burn is ca.£300k. Despite increased R&D 

expenditure associated with the need to perform in-country studies, tight control 
of costs is forecast to see this ease back to just below £170k pcm in fiscal 2020. 

► Deferred consideration:  In 1H’19, a deferred consideration of £1.25m, payable in 
shares, became due as a result of the acquisition of Visible Genomics Ltd in 2010. 
In 1H’19, and as part of the fund raising, the company agreed with the beneficiary 
of the deferred consideration to alter the terms of the agreement: £0.3m would 
be payable in cash; £0.2m receivable as shares 12 months from the share 
admissions; and 200,000 further shares to be received 36 months from the share 
admissions.  

 

Cashflow 
Year-end Jun (£000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 
Underlying EBIT -5,259 -4,812 -5,276 -4,435 -2,979 -205 
Depreciation 240 216 182 55 55 55 
Amortisation 934 856 897 0 0 0 

 Inventories -39 -242 241 -202 -75 -37 
 Receivables -606 1,266 4 -56 -143 -278 
Payables 689 284 -547 -142 60 69 
Change in working capital 44 1,308 -302 -400 -158 -246 
Exceptionals/provisions 0 0 0 172 0 0 
Gain/loss on disposals 0 0 864 0 0 0 
Other -151 -162 -132 -134 0 0 
Company op. cashflow -4,192 -2,594 -3,767 -4,913 -3,083 -396 
Net interest -280 14 13 29 42 40 
Tax paid/received 691 757 1,220 980 1,008 693 
Operational cashflow -3,781 -1,823 -2,534 -3,904 -2,033 338 
Capital expenditure -164 -70 -24 -100 -125 -156 
Sale of fixed assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Free cashflow -3,945 -1,893 -2,558 -4,004 -2,158 181 
Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Acquisitions 0 0 0 -300 0 0 
Disposals 0 0 957 172 0 0 
Other investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Cashflow after invests. -3,945 -1,893 -1,601 -4,132 -2,158 181 
Share repurchases -44 0 0 0 0 0 
Capital increase 0 6,023 0 3,318 0 0 
Currency effect -791 -323 -425 0 0 0 
Cash/(debt) acquired 0 0 0 -854 0 0 
Change in net debt -4,780 3,807 -2,026 -1,668 -2,158 181 
Hardman FCF/share (p) -35.9 -9.9 -13.6 -14.3 -6.0 1.0 
       
Opening net cash/(debt) 903 -3,877 -70 -2,096 -3,764 -5,922 
Closing net cash/(debt) -3,877 -70 -2,096 -3,764 -5,922 -5,741 

Source: Hardman & Co Life Sciences Research 
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Disclaimer  
Hardman & Co provides professional independent research services and all information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that 
are believed to be reliable. However, no guarantee, warranty or representation, express or implied, can be given by Hardman & Co as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of 
the information contained in this research and they are not responsible for any errors or omissions or results obtained from use of such information. Neither Hardman & Co, nor any 
affiliates, officers, directors or employees accept any liability or responsibility in respect of the information which is subject to change without notice and may only be correct at the 
stated date of their issue, except in the case of gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct. In no event will Hardman & Co, its affiliates or any such parties be liable to you for any 
direct, special, indirect, consequential, incidental damages or any other damages of any kind even if Hardman & Co has been advised of the possibility thereof.  

This research has been prepared purely for information purposes, and nothing in this report should be construed as an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any security, 
product, service or investment. The research reflects the objective views of the analyst(s) named on the front page and does not constitute investment advice. However, the companies 
or legal entities covered in this research may pay us a fixed fee in order for this research to be made available. A full list of companies or legal entities that have paid us for coverage 
within the past 12 months can be viewed at http://www.hardmanandco.com/legals/research-disclosures. Hardman may provide other investment banking services to the companies 
or legal entities mentioned in this report.  

Hardman & Co has a personal dealing policy which restrictsstaff and consultants’ dealing in shares, bonds or other related instruments of companies or legal entities which pay 
Hardman & Co for any services, including research. No Hardman & Co staff, consultants or officers are employed or engaged by the companies or legal entities covered by this 
document in any capacity other than through Hardman & Co.  

Hardman & Co does not buy or sell shares, either for their own account or for other parties and neither do they undertake investment business. We may provide investment banking 
services to corporate clients. Hardman & Co does not make recommendations. Accordingly, they do not publish records of their past recommendations. Where a Fair Value price is 
given in a research note, such as a DCF or peer comparison, this is the theoretical result of a study of a range of possible outcomes, and not a forecast of a likely share price. Hardman 
& Co may publish further notes on these securities, companies and legal entities but has no scheduled commitment and may cease to follow these securities, companies and legal 
entities without notice.  

The information provided in this document is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be 
contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Hardman & Co or its affiliates to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or country.  

Some or all alternative investments may not be suitable for certain investors. Investments in small and mid-cap corporations and foreign entities are speculative and involve a high 
degree of risk. An investor could lose all or a substantial amount of his or her investment. Investments may be leveraged and performance may be volatile; they may have high fees 
and expenses that reduce returns. Securities or legal entities mentioned in this document may not be suitable or appropriate for all investors. Where this document refers to a 
particular tax treatment, the tax treatment will depend on each investor’s particular circumstances and may be subject to future change. Each investor’s particular needs, investment 
objectives and financial situation were not taken into account in the preparation of this document and the material contained herein. Each investor must make his or her own 
independent decisions and obtain their own independent advice regarding any information, projects, securities, tax treatment or financial instruments mentioned herein. The fact 
that Hardman & Co has made available through this document various information constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation 
that any financial instrument is suitable or appropriate for you. Each investor should consider whether an investment strategy of the purchase or sale of any product or security is 
appropriate for them in the light of their investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances.  

This document constitutes a ‘financial promotion’ for the purposes of section 21 Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (United Kingdom) (‘FSMA’) and accordingly has been 
approved by Capital Markets Strategy Ltd which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).  

No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without 
prior permission from Hardman & Co. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees to be bound by the limitations set out in this notice. This notice shall be governed and 
construed in accordance with English law. Hardman Research Ltd, trading as Hardman & Co, is an appointed representative of Capital Markets Strategy Ltd and is authorised and 
regulated by the FCA under registration number 600843. Hardman Research Ltd is registered at Companies Housewith number 8256259.  

(Disclaimer Version 8 – Effective from August 2018)  

Status of Hardman & Co’s research under MiFID II  
Some professional investors, who are subject to the new MiFID II rules from 3rd January, may be unclear about the status of Hardman & Co research and, specifically, whether it 
can be accepted without a commercial arrangement. Hardman & Co’s research is paid for by the companies, legal entities and issuers about which we write and, as such, falls within 
the scope of ‘minor non-monetary benefits’, as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II.  

In particular, Article 12(3) of the Directive states: ‘The following benefits shall qualify as acceptable minor non-monetary benefits only if they are: (b) ‘written material from a third 
party that is commissioned and paid for by a corporate issuer or potential issuer to promote a new issuance by the company, or where the third party firm is contractually engaged 
and paid by the issuer to produce such material on an ongoing basis, provided that the relationship is clearly disclosed in the material and that the material is made available at the 
same time to any investment firms wishing to receive it or to the general public…’  

The fact that Hardman & Co is commissioned to write the research is disclosed in the disclaimer, and the research is widely available.  

The full detail is on page 26 of the full directive, which can be accessed here: http://ec.europa.eu/finance/docs/level-2-measures/mifid-delegated-regulation-2016- 2031.pdf In 
addition, it should be noted that MiFID II’s main aim is to ensure transparency in the relationship between fund managers and brokers/suppliers, and eliminate what is termed 
‘inducement’, whereby free research is provided to fund managers to encourage them to deal with the broker. Hardman & Co is not inducing the reader of our research to trade 
through us, since we do not deal in any security or legal entity.  
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London 
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